
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 2 November 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 
3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 
regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March) 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cabinet member for community wellbeing, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February) 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and legal and democratic 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for environment, climate change and 
nature recovery 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 
 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
29 September 2022.   

 
3  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 
6  Recommendations and updates from other committees   

 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

 

7  Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Adoption  
(Pages 11 - 48) 
 

To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 

CABINET DECISIONS 

 

8  Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
Adoption  (Pages 49 - 171) 
 

To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 



  3 

 

9  Housing Delivery Strategy and Action Plan  (Pages 172 - 221) 
 

To consider the report of the head of housing and environment and deputy chief 
executive - place.   

 
10  Five Councils Partnership Governance  (Pages 222 - 226) 

 
To consider the report of the deputy chief executive – partnerships.   

 
11  Exclusion of the Public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following items of business under Section 100A and 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
(i)     It is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, and 
(ii)    the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 
 

These reports are not available on the council’s website. 
 

12  Minutes  (Pages 227 - 228) 
 

To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 29 September 2022.   

 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 29 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair), Pieter-
Paul Barker, Sue Cooper, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and 
Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services) and Mark Stone (Chie Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Officers: Samantha Allen (Conservation Officer), Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and 
Democratic), John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Laura Driscoll (Licensing Team Leader), Adrian 
Duffield (Head of Planning), Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment), Diane 
Foster (Licensing and Community Safety Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive – 
Transformation and Operations), Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer), and David Wilde 
(Technology Consultant) 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 August 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

22 Declaration of interests  
 
None 
 

23 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

24 Public participation  
 
Cabinet received statements form the following members of the public.   
 
(1) Raleigh Hullock made a statement on behalf of the South and Vale Taxi Drivers’ 

Association, objecting to the proposal to introduce maximum hackney carriage fares 
in South Oxfordshire district and asked that the council consult
[...]
ect the public.  Cabinet members considered that the 
council should adopt the maximum fare tariff as set out in Appendix C to the report.  The 
proposed maximum sat within the upper range adopted by other councils; members 
considered that this was reasonable.  However, members also considered that this tariff 
should be reviewed within one year, and hoped that the council could work with the South 
and Vale Taxi Drivers’ Association.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the results of the consultation, set out in Appendix B to the head of legal and 

democratic’s report to Cabinet on 29 September 2022;  
 
(b) adopt the proposed maximum hackney carriage fares, set out in Appendix C to the 

report, with effect from 1 October 2022; and  
 
(c) undertake a review of the hackney carriage fares within one year.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

27 Henley on Thames Conservation Area Appraisal and Boundary 
Review Adoption  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the draft Henley-on-Thames 
Conservation Area appraisal and boundary reviews.  The review had been subject to 
consultation in the summer; the results of which were set out in the report.   
 
The Cabinet member for planning reported that the review had included the three 
conservation areas in Henley; boundary changes were proposed to two of those areas.  
The review had been carried out at Henley Town Council’s request and the proposals had 
received its support.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the review proposals and praised officers’ work with the town council.   
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
(a) adopt the Henley-on-Thames Conservation Area boundaries as per the proposed 

revisions shown at Appendix 1 to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 29 
September 2022; 

 
(b) adopt the Henley-on-Thames Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as 

amended; and   
 
(c)  authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to 

make minor changes, typographical corrections or non
[...]
l 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report. 
 

34 Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under Land 
Drainage Act  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of development and regeneration.  This set out 
a request from Oxfordshire County Council for the South Oxfordshire District Council to act 
as an agent of the county council to operate and manage the responsibilities of the lead 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

local flood authority in South Oxfordshire district.  The functions of the Land Drainage Act 
that the county council was looking to discharge were: 

 local flood investigations  

 the determination of applications for consent to alter a watercourse  

 investigation of any nuisance caused by erecting or altering an obstruction or 
culvert in a watercourse  

 enforcement action to comply with county council policy for watercourse/ditch 
clearing enforcement  

 
The Cabinet member reported that this work was already being carried out by this council; 
the proposal was to regularise this arrangement.  The work would be carried out within 
existing staff resources and would be fully funded by the county council.   
 
Cabinet was content with the proposal.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) support the request from Oxfordshire County Council for South Oxfordshire to adopt 

powers under the Land Drainage Act, as set out in paragraph 8 of the head of 
development and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 29 September 2022;  

 
(b) subject to Council approving the adoption of powers in (c) below, that Cabinet 

authorises the head of development and corporate landlord, in consultation with the 
head of legal and democratic, to negotiate and finalise the agreement with 
Oxfordshire County Council and enter into agreement to adopt the powers from 
Oxfordshire County Council; and  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council to:  
 
(c) approve the adoption of powers under an agency agreement with Oxfordshire County 

Council.   
 

35 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

36 Business case for Transforming IT and Systems of Planning and 
Regulatory Services  
 
Cabinet noted the confidential appendix to the report of the deputy chief executive – 
transformation and operations.   
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

37 Application for Grant Funding by Soha Ltd - Cullum House, 
Wheatley  
 
Cabinet recommended Council to approve funding to award a grant for an affordable 
housing project.   

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Interim Head of Policy and Programmes 

Author: Vicky Aston/Cathie Scotting 

Telephone: 01245 422600 

Email: vicky.aston@southandvale.gov.uk   

cathie.scotting@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Anne-Marie Simpson 

Tel: 07738 568907 

E-mail: Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 10 November 2022 

 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Charging Schedule - Adoption 

Recommendations 

To recommend Council to: 
 
(a) Adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (at Appendix 1) 
and the CIL Instalments Policy (at Appendix 2), with implementation anticipated in early 
January 2023. 

(b) Delegate to the Interim Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, any necessary further minor changes to the documents or 
a change to the implementation date for the new CIL rates. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the Examiner’s report 
[...]
s with national planning policy/ 
guidance. He also considered that it was consistent with the adopted Local Plan and 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and that the evidence used to inform the Charging 
Schedule was comprehensive and robust. 

14. In setting the CIL charging rates, the Examiner’s report notes that the council had 
regard to detailed and convincing evidence on infrastructure planning and the 
economic viability evidence of the development market in South Oxfordshire. Mr 
Holland also acknowledged that the council had tried to be realistic in terms of 
achieving a reasonable level of income to address an acknowledged gap in 
infrastructure funding, while ensuring that a range of development remained viable 
across the South Oxfordshire district. 

15. Overall, Mr Holland concluded that the council had provided sufficient evidence that 
showed the proposed rates would not threaten delivery of the Local Plan and that the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



draft Charging Schedule would provide an appropriate basis for the collection of CIL in 
South Oxfordshire district. He therefore recommended that the draft Charging 
Schedule be approved. 

16. The Examiner’s recommendation was subject to the making of one modification (EM1) 
to Table 1 of the Charging Schedule, which clarifies that elderly persons’ 
accommodation in Zone 2 (Built Up Areas of Didcot and Berinsfield) will be nil rated for 
CIL purposes. The Charging Schedule (see Appendix 1) has, therefore, now been 
updated to incorporate the following required modification: 

Examiner 

Modification 

(EM) 

Page no./ 

other 

reference 

Modification 

EM1 Table 1 CIL 

Charges 

In the line dealing with flats/apartments of 3 

storeys and above in Zone 2, change the 

word ‘including’ to ‘excluding’. 

Add additional development type: ‘All elderly 

persons’ accommodation in Zone 2 £0’ 

 
17. In light of the above, Officers recommend that the CIL Charging Schedule, as modified, 

is considered for adoption 
[...]
v.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Anne-Marie Simpson 

Tel: 07738 568907 

E-mail: Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 10 November 2022 

 

 

Developer Contributions Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) - Adoption 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 
(a) Adopts the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

(b) Delegates to the Interim Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, any necessary further minor changes to the document. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the representations received during public consultation on the draft 
Developer Contributions SPD, together with the council’s suggested responses and to 
consider adoption of the revised version of the SPD. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. Securing developer contributions through Section 106 Agreements and CIL will 
contribute towards achieving the corporate objective of ‘Homes and Infrastructure that 
meet local needs’ as set out under Theme 5 of the South Oxfordshire Corporate Plan 
2020 to 2024. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Alison.Williams@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk


Background 

3. Funding for the infrastructure necessary to support new development across the district 
can be sought in a variety of ways. The council currently utilises the following main 
mechanisms for securing infrastructure contributions from developers: 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

 Section 106 planning obligations (S106) 
 

4. Our current CIL Charging Schedule and Developer Contributions SPD came into effect 
on 1 April 2016. The council subsequently adopted the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2035 in December 2020, which included new site allocations and additional 
infrastructure requirements. There have also been changes to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations1, including: 

 the removal of pooling restrictions for S106 obligations (i.e. the now
[...]
stainable transport modes: Any efficient, safe and accessible means of 
transport with overall low impact on the environment, including walking and 
cycling, low and ultra-low emission vehicles, car sharing and public transport.

Unilateral undertaking: A type of planning obligation distinct from an 
agreement, in which only one party makes an express promise or undertakes a 
performance, without first securing a reciprocal agreement from the other party.

SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SPD

62

January 2023

Page 170

Agenda Item 8



www.southoxon.gov.uk/localplan

Alternative formats of this publication are 
available on request. These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email, easy read and 
alternative languages.

Please contact Planning Policy on 
01235 422600

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Housing and Environment and Deputy Chief Executive - 

Place 

Authors: Paul Fielding and Suzanne Malcolm 

Tel: 07543 302885 / 07717 151153 

Textphone:  

E-mail: paul.fielding@southandvale.gov.uk, 

Suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Robin Bennett 

Tel: 07979 646815 

E-mail: robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 10 November 2022 

 

 

Housing Delivery Strategy and Action 

Plan 

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet considers and adopts the joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024 
 
(b) That, subject to recommendation (a), Cabinet considers and adopts the associated 
Action Plan 

(c) That Cabinet makes a recommendation to Council for the use of up to £2m of capital 
funding to invest in the purchase of property with the aim of them becoming social 
housing, as outlined in section 25-26 of this report 

(d) That subject to decision (c) the Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of 
Development & Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Heads of Housing & 
Environment, Finance and Legal, to take the required actions as outlined within this report 
to purpose the purchasing of property to be used as social housing. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024 for consideration. 

Page 172

Agenda Item 9

Tel:01235
mailto:paul.fielding@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:robin.bennett@southoxon.gov.uk


 

 

2. Subject to the joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024 being approved, for the 
Action plan to be considered. 

3. Subject to the Action Plan being accepted, for Cabinet to approve the specific next 
steps identified. 

Corporate Objectives  

4. This strategy meets the following themes within the Corporate Plan 2020-2024. 

 Action on the Climate emergency 

 Improved economic and community wellbeing 

 Homes and infrastructure that meets local needs. 

Background 

5. Everyone needs a home. The availability, affordability, location and quality of 
housing have major impacts on people’s lives and their sense of wellbeing.  
Increasing the supply of housing remains a priority for national Government with 
216,490 new homes were completed in 2020/21, of which 90 per cent were new 
build and just 24 per cent were considered as affordable using the National 
Planning Policy Framework definition. 

6. The terms “Affordable housing” and “Social housing” are often used 
interchangeably in the media and elsewhere. They generally mean the same thing, 
which is sub-market rent level housing, most usually provided by councils or 
housing associations (Registered Providers). However ”Affordable Rents” and 
”Social Rents” do have specific meanings. Affordable Rent is defined by national 
planning guidance as being up to 80 per cent of prevailing market rents in each 
area. Social Rents (also defined by planning guidance) are calculated according to 
government rent regime guidance, and typically fall between 45 and 60 per cent of 
market rents. 

7. In South Oxfordshire, the high cost of housing has meant that new homes and 
homes bu
[...]
lanning 
Policy 

Joint Local Plan is 
adopted 

 
3.2 

Increase social housing - Make better use 
of One Public Estate approach to identify 
suitable sites for affordable housing or 
other housing related shared objectives 

3  Property Report to 
councillors 
 
 

P
age 220

A
genda Item

 9



Housing Delivery Strategy Action Plan            November 2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 
3.3 

Zero/low carbon housing - Encourage and 
assist carbon neutral and climate positive 
housing development in our districts 

4  Planning 
Policy 

Number of zero/low 
carbon homes built 
in the districts 

      

 

*Specific timescales for delivery will be worked up within each strategic action.  Regular updates on timescales for delivery will be provided to 

each council 

P
age 221

A
genda Item

 9



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Partnerships 

Author: Susan Harbour 

Telephone: 07717 346920 

E-mail: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Pieter-Paul Barker 

E-mail: Pieter-paul.barker@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 10 November 2022 

 

 

Five Councils’ Partnership Governance 

and Truing Up 

Recommendations 
 
a) That Cabinet notes and endorses the minor alteration to the proportion of the size of 

South’s contribution to the 5 Councils contract and agrees the approach to the 
truing up mechanisms. 

 
b) That Cabinet approves the streamlined governance approach, reflective of the 

current reduced size of the contract, to enable effective oversight and management 
of the contract which includes all the changes set out in paragraph 22; including the 
annual meeting of the Joint Committee, providing budgetary and contractual 
oversight, and continuing the spirit of partnership working, whilst keeping members 
informed of contract performance.  

 
c) That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the portfolio 

holder for partnerships, to finalise the terms on behalf of South Oxfordshire District 
Council and to enter into, and complete, the updated IAA based on the principles 
set out in this paper.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This paper seeks to outline the current position regarding the 5 Councils contract, 

specifically covering governance and the financial position.  

 

Page 222

Agenda Item 10

mailto:susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Pieter-paul.barker@southoxon.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives  

2. Openness and accountability 

3. Improved economic wellbeing 

Background 

4. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils, alongside 3 other councils 
(Hart, Havant, and Mendip) entered into a services contract with Capita in 2016.  

5. The governance structure embedded in the Capita contract and the Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) between the authorities reflected the original scope of the contract 
and provided for a potential future expansion of the contract encompassing other 
authorities and services. It also provided for “Lot 2” services to be delivered by Vinci. 

6. The Vinci contract was terminated in 2018 and the Capita contract has reduced in size 
and scope since its inception. The contract now consists of revenues and benefits, land 
charges and IT for all authorities, and customer services for some of the authorities.  

7. Following agreement on these changes: 

8. In 2021, the S151 officers from all authorities agreed to externally commission a 
forensic analysis of the changes to the contract and the impact on the financial 
position: the report was produced early in the summer this year. 

9. In 2022, the chief executives from each authority agreed to a review of the contract 
governance, with a view to streamlining it while ensuring it remained fit for purpose.   

Financial truing up 
10. Since the inception of the 5 Councils’ contract, there have been substantial changes in 

the contract and the relative impacts on the respective authorities. This includes the 
removal of licensing, HR and payroll, finance services and procurement.  

11. The Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) details that each council is obliged to pay for 
services it receives, and would need to reflect any payment changes, whether changes 
are made collectively or individually. An authority is not expected to pay for decisions 
taken by another authority.  

12. Following the termination of a significant number of services in the contract, the S151 
Officers agreed to commission an external forensic analysis of all the changes in the 
contract and the impact on the contract both collectively and to the individual councils.  

13. The final report was considered by the S151 Officers in July 2022, who recommended 
acceptance of the findings to the Strategic Management Board.  

14. The outcome of this report showed that the baseline percentage that South Oxfordshire 
District Council should now pay is 17.64% (down from the original baseline of 18.33%). 
As this baseline relates to the changes which occurred in 2020/2021, there is a need 
for a truing up payment to South from Mendip, Hart, and Havant.  

15. In September 2022, the S151 Officers agreed that South would receive the following 
sums below. These are not new monies, but a reprofiling of amounts due, as South 

Page 223

Agenda Item 10



(and also Vale) carried a greater share of the financial burden during the first year of 
the contract. 

01 October  01 April 2023 01 April 2024 Total  

£433,100.85 £221.550.43 £221.550.43 £886,201.80 

 

16. As part of agreeing to the truing up payments and the revised baselines, the S151 
officers requested that consideration be given to freezing baseline figures.  The 
financial impacts of future changes will be agreed by the S151 Officers on an ad hoc 
basis, ensuring that further truing up exercises are no longer required.  

17.  The below shows the percentage allocations of these costs over the remainder of the 
contract for South.  For simplicity, it is proposed that all future model char

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 10 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Sue Cooper, 
Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Robin Bennett and Maggie Filipova-Rivers  
Officers: Vicky Aston (Planning Infrastructure Team Leader), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment), 
Susan Harbour (Strategic Partnership Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), Cathie 
Scotting (Major Applications Officer) and Alison Williams (Principal Planning Policy Officer)  
 
 

38 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the public and exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
29 September 2022 as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

39 Declaration of interests  
 
None 
 

40 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair announced the fire evacuation arrangements.   
 

41 Public participation  
 
None 
 

42 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received and noted the recommendations and updates from the Climate and 
Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee and the Joint Scrutiny Committee following 
their meetings held in October and November.   
 



 

43 Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Adoption  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on a review of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule.  A new charging schedule had been 
proposed, which was subject to public consultation and an examination by a planning 
inspector.   
 
The report recommended changes to the charging schedule to establish three new 
charging zones: zone one for the southernmost parishes, zone two for Berinsfield and 
Didcot, and zone three for the remainder of the district.  There were also separate rates for 
minor schemes, and separate rates for student accommodation, build-to-rent properties, 
supermarkets, and retail warehousing.  A separate rate was also introduced for flats and 
apartments in zone two.   
 
The planning inspector had concluded that the council had provided evidence that the new 
rates would not threaten delivery of the Local Plan but that they would provide an 
appropriate basis for the collection of Community Infrastructure Levy in South Oxfordshire.  
The inspector recommended that the new charging schedule was adopted.   
 
Cabinet concurred.  The charging schedule introduced new zones that better reflected the 
different parts of the district.  The new charging schedule would also provide essential 
funding for local infrastructure projects.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council on 8 December 2022 to: 
 
(a)  adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (as set out at Appendix 

1 to the head of policy and programmes’ report to Cabinet on 10 November 2022) 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy Instalments Policy (as set out at Appendix 2 
to the same report), with implementation anticipated in early January 2023; and  

 
(b)  authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for planning, any necessary further minor changes to the documents or a 
change to the implementation date for the new Community Infrastructure Levy rates.   

 

44 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
Adoption  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on a supplementary 
planning document for developer contributions.   
 
Alongside the review of the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, this 
supplementary planning document would help the council to deliver infrastructure 
necessary to support development across the district, as set out in the South Oxfordshire 
Local Plan 2035.  It had been subject to public consultation, the results of which were 
appended to the report.  As the document did not include new policy, it was not subject to 
an examination in public by a planning inspector.   
 
Cabinet supported the adoption of the supplementary planning document, believing it to be 
well-written and informed by the consultation responses.   
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) adopt the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document; and  
 
(b)  authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for planning, to make any necessary further minor changes to the document.   
 

45 Housing Delivery Strategy and Action Plan  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of housing and environment and the deputy 
chief executive – place.  The report presented a housing delivery strategy, which had been 
prepared jointly with Vale of White Horse District Council.  The aim was to set out how the 
council would deliver housing over the period 2022 to 2024 and ensure that homes were 
genuinely affordable by local people.  The strategy brought together guidance and advice 
on policy and set out an action plan covering the short, medium and longer term.   
 
The strategy included four strategic housing priorities:  

 To provide homes to meet current and future local need  

 To delivering housing that is truly affordable  

 To value and support council and community-led housing initiatives  

 To plan for well-designed net zero carbon housing   
 
Cabinet supported that adoption of the housing delivery strategy and action plan as it 
would allow the council to pursue a range of options to provide housing, from exemplar 
schemes to retro-fitting existing homes, and bringing empty properties back into use.  The 
action plan would evolve to adapt to changing demands.   
 
Officers were thanked for their work on the strategy.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) adopt the joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2022-2024;  
 
(b) adopt the associated Action Plan;  
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council on 8 December 2022 to: 
 
(c) use of up to £2m of capital funding to invest in the purchase of property with the aim 

of them becoming social housing, as outlined in section 25-26 of the report of the 
deputy chief executive – place, to Cabinet on 10 November 2022;  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(d)  that subject to decision (c) above, to authorise the head of development and 

corporate landlord, in consultation with the head of housing and environment, the 
head of finance, and the head of legal and democratic, to take the required actions 
as outlined within the report to purpose the purchasing of property to be used as 
social housing.   

 
 
 
 



 

46 Five Councils Partnership Governance  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This set out 
the current position of the Five Councils Partnership, particularly around finance and 
governance.   
 
Since the inception of the partnership contract, there had been substantial changes, 
impacting on the partner councils.  The contract changes included the removal of 
licensing, HR and payroll, finance services and procurement functions.  The partnership’s 
inter authority agreement detailed how much each council was obliged to pay for services 
it received.  The report set out how the contractual changes reflected South Oxfordshire’s 
liabilities and how the inter authority agreement would be updated.  The baseline 
percentage that the council should now pay was 17.64 per cent, down from the original 
baseline of 18.33 per cent.  As this baseline related to the changes which occurred in 
2020/21, there was a need for a re-balancing payment to South Oxfordshire from Mendip, 
Hart, and Havant councils.   

The report also highlighted the decreased need for member involvement in the 
governance of the partnership and the management of its contract.  As such the 
partnership’s joint committee had recommended streamlining the number of meetings to 
one per year.   
 
Cabinet supported the changes proposed in the report.  The re-balancing of the amount 
paid by this council was overdue and welcomed.  The streamlining of the governance 
arrangements was welcomed also but was not considered to be any reduction in control as 
the contract was monitored closely by officers.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) note and endorse the minor alteration to the proportion of the size of South 

Oxfordshire’s contribution to the Five Councils’ Partnership contract and agree the 
approach to the truing up mechanisms;  

 
(b) approve the streamlined governance approach, reflective of the current reduced size 

of the contract, to enable effective oversight and management of the contract, which 
includes all the changes set out in paragraph 22 of the deputy chief executive – 
partnership’s report to Cabinet on 10 November 2022, including the annual meeting 
of the Five Councils’ Partnership Joint Committee, providing budgetary and 
contractual oversight, and continuing the spirit of partnership working, whilst keeping 
members informed of contract performance; and  

 
(c) authorise the chief executive, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

partnerships, to finalise the terms on behalf of South Oxfordshire District Council and 
to enter into and complete the updated inter-authority agreement based on the 
principles set out in the report.    

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm 
 
 
Chair Date 

 


